EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL FOR EOUs & SEZs

Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India 8G, Hansalaya Building, 15, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: 23329766-69 Fax No.011-23329770 E-mail : <u>epces@epces.in</u> Web: <u>www.epces.in</u>

Anand Giri Dy.Director General

EPC/SEZ/AM-18/F-14 September 13, 2017

EPCES CIRCULAR NO. 263

Sub : Applicability of Instruction No. 4 dated 24.5.2006 - reg

Representations have been received from various SEZ units seeking clarification that whether Instruction No. 4 dated 24.5.2006 is applicable on date. EPCES has taken up the issued with Department of Commerce regarding setting up of trading units in SEZs.

SEZ Division, Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce & Industry had issued instructions to all Development Commissioners vide its communication under File No. C-6/1/2017-SEZ dated 6/9/2017 informing that Instruction No. 4 dated 24.5.2006 is valid and applicable to all units undertaking "trading activity". A copy of communication under File No. C-6/1/2017-SEZ dated 6/9/2017 is attached along with for ready referee.

It is therefore clarified that Instruction No. 4 dated 24.5.2006 is valid and applicable to all units undertaking "trading activity".

This is for kind information of the members.

File No. C-6/1/2017-SEZ Government of India/Bharat Sarkar Ministry of Commerce & Industry/ VanijyaaurUdyogMantralaya Department of Commerce / UdyogVibhag SEZ Division ****

UdyogBhawan, New Delhi 110 107 Dated the 6th September, 2017

To,

All Development Commissioner, Special Economic Zones.

Sub : Representation received from various stakeholders on applicability of Instruction 4 dated 24.05.2006 issued by D/o Commerce

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to various representations receive d from stakeholders in SEZs on the applicability of Instruction No. 4 dated 24.05.2006 issued by Department Of Commerce regarding setting up of trading units in the Special Economic Zones. In this regard, it is clarified that Instruction No. 4 dated 24.05.2006 (copy enclosed) is valid and applicable to all units undertaking 'trading activity'

2. This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Sd/-(Aditya Narayan) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel : 011-23062496 Fax: 011-23063418 Email :<u>aditya.n@nic.in</u>

Encl: as above

Copy to :

- Export Promotion Council for Handicrafts EPCH House, Pocket 6 & 7 Sector – C, L.S.C VasantKunj, New Delhi- 110070
- Export Promotion Council for EOUs & SEZs, 8G, 8th Floor, Hansalaya Building 15, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi - 110001